
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 19 September 2007 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 20 June 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 15 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) POST OFFICE CLOSURE - HALTON LEA   16 - 25 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT   26 - 30 

 (C) WIDNES WATERFRONT 3D ANIMATION   31 - 33 

 (D) BIRCHFIELD ROAD / HALTON VILLAGE 
CONSULTATION REVIEW   

34 - 43 

 (E) URBAN RENEWAL STRATEGIC REVIEW & ACTION 
PLAN 2007-10   

44 - 81 

 (F) HALTON PUBLIC TRANSPORT ADVISORY PANEL AND 
TRANSPORT / ACCESSIBILITY BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE   

82 - 86 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   87 - 
[...]
be renewed and that the Strategic 
Director, Environment be authorised to determine the terms of 
the new agreement following the principles outlined in the 
report. 

Page 14



EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL IMPLEMENTATION) SUB BOARD 
ON 19TH APRIL 2007 
 

REVISIONS TO PROPOSED STRUCTURAL LANDSCAPING ON 
HBC FIELDS  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Environment which gave Members an update on the revisions to the 
design, planning issues and implementation of the structural 
landscape around the area proposed for development on the ‘Halton 
Fields’ site. 

 In addition it was noted that a revised landscape master plan, 
albeit only a variation to that approved earlier would be submitted for 
a further revised planning approval in May 2007.   

RESOLVED: That 

 (1)                    the report be noted; and 

 (2) the submission of the revision to the existing planning 
application be approved. 

RAIL RECEPTION SIDINGS FOR 3MG - MERSEY MULTIMODAL 
GATEWAY 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Environment which sought approval to submit a planning application 
for Phase 1 of the Rail Reception Sidings for 3MG – Mersey 
Multimodal Gateway.  

 A query was raised in relation to noise levels, particularly at 
night and in response it was noted that this would be considered as 
part of the environmental survey which would be carried out by MDS 
Transmodal and 3MG. 

 RESOLVED: That 

 (1)                the submission of the planning application as set out in 
the report be approved; and 

 (2) delegated authority to develop and implement the 
scheme, be granted to the Strategic Director, 
Environment in consultation with the Executive Board 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration. 

 

Page 15



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 

 
DATE: 20 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Future of Halton Lea Post Office 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to draw Members’ attention to the 

consultation exercise being undertaken by the Post Office regarding 
the future arrangements for the provision of Post Office services in 
Halton Lea Shopping Centre. Representatives of the Post Office have 
been invited to attend the meeting and to address the Board on its 
proposals. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that the Board: 
 

(1) Hears from the representative of the Post Office the details 
of the changes proposed for the delivery of the post office 
service at Halton Lea 

(2) Comments appropriately to the Strategic Director Corporate 
and Policy who, in consultation with the Executive Board 
Member for Corporate Services, has been  authorised by 
The Executive Board to make further comments to the Post 
Office. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Executive Board, at its meeting on 29th March 2007, considered a 

report which provided details of a consultation paper issued by the 
Department for Trade and Industry on the future of the Post Office 
network.  The Executive Board supported the actions taken by the 
Chief Executive in expressing concern about any proposals that reduce 
the Post Office network in Halton. 

 
3.2 The Council has now been consulted by the Post Office regarding 

proposals to change the arrangements for providing Post Office 
services in Halton Lea, Runcorn.  Their proposal is to transfer the 
existing Post Office services from their existing location at 88 Forest 
Walk to the Branch of W. H. Smith within Halton Lea. This was to be  
have been considered by the Executive Board on 7th. June 2007. 

 
3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is a copy of a letter received from 

the National Consultation Manager from Post Office Ltd. which 
provides more details of the proposals. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 16



 
3.4  In order to understand better the proposals being put forward by the 

Post Office, the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board ha
[...]
access point for many 

individuals.  It is vital the service remains accessible to all who need to 
use it. 

 

Page 17



7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Consultation letter I. Leivesley’s Office, 
6th Floor, 
Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

I. Leivesley 

 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



REPORT: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  20 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Urban Renewal PPB 2006/7Annual Report  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT  
 
1.1  This report presents a draft Annual Report of the activities of the Urban 

Renewal PPB during 2006/7 for comment/amendment. Subject to 
endorsement by the PPB, the Annual Report will go forward with the 
Annual Reports of other PPBs to a forthcoming meeting of the full 
Council for adoption.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the PPB consider, comment upon and if necessary agree 
amendments to, the attached Annual Report of the PPB’s 
activities in 2006/7; and 

 
(2) the PPB endorse the attached/amended Annual Report for 

the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the 
full Council. 

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Annex comprising the draft Urban Renewal PPB Annual Report for 

2006/7 
 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None arising from this report itself. 
 
5.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1  None arising from this report itself. 
  
6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 2006/7 departmental service plans 

Agenda Item 5bPage 26



    

 

Councillor 
Hignett  

ANNUAL REPORT 

URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

JUNE 2006 – MARCH 2007 
 

 

 

 

“Once again the Urban Renewal PPB has overseen the vast amount of 
activity which is contributing to Halton’s renaissance. The number of 
cranes which have appeared on the skylines of Widnes and Runco
[...]
tributed a number of Topic ideas to be considered by the 
2007-8 PPB for inclusion in their work programme for the coming year. 
 

• Future of Town Centre Management; 

• Housing Strategy; 

• Income Regeneration (continuation of). 
 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you 

would like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would 

like any more information about the Board or its work please contact 

Committee Services in the first instance, telephone 0151 424 2061 

extension 1125 or email  Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 30



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Widnes Waterfront 3D Animation  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To describe the procurement process, development and marketing and 

other related opportunities associated with the creation of a 3D 
animation of the Widnes Waterfront programme (and adjacent) areas  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board consider the Widnes 
Waterfront 3D animation in the context of the wider Widnes 
Waterfront Marketing and Communications Strategy together with 
the potential of utilising the animation for other, major regeneration 
projects in the Borough.         

3.0    SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Widnes Waterfront is one of only fourteen Economic Development 

Zones in the North West and will, over a six years period, utilise £8 
million of European Regional Development funding together with £7.5 
million of funding from the North West Development Agency and a 
further £1.5 million  from Halton Borough Council to facilitate the 
wholesale regeneration of approximately two hundred acres of derelict, 
former industrial land in Southern Widnes.  

 
3.2  In 2003, as part of the overall Widnes Waterfront Marketing and 

Communications Strategy, a 3D graphical animation of the Widnes 
Waterfront Master Plan was produced. However, to more accurately 
reflect the commercial development that has taken place in the 
intervening period it became necessary to update and improve upon that 
original model. 

 
3.3 Three North West based specialist 3D mapping and animation 

companies were, therefore, invited to tender to produce a new 3D digital 
asset of the Widnes Waterfront programme area.  

 
3.4      The following companies submitted valid tenders :- 
 

o Fudge Studios Limited  £46,850.00 
o DHI 3D Limited   £49,800.00 
o T3D     £29,480.00 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 31



3.5 T3D supplied the lowest valid tender and were duly appointed. 
 
3.5 The total area modelled is approximately 14 square kilometres, including 

a higher level of modelling for the Widnes Waterfront Programme Area. 
This includes approximately 45 office and commercial buildings, the 
proposed leisure and retail complex, new roads, junctions, landscaping 
area, public green space and, perhaps most, significantly the New 
Mersey Gateway.  

 
The model is fully interactivity within the virtual environment of the 
internet effectively letting users ‘walk’ around the Widnes Waterfront 
development 

 
The model features a two and a half minute animation which includes :- 

 
o A virtual fly through starting upstream and moving towards the New 

Mersey Crossing and on towards the existing Silver Jubilee Bridge 
o A virtual flight along the New Mersey Crossing to the Widnes 

Waterfront programme area  
o A virtual flight around the Widnes Waterfront programme area, 

pausing at key developments and ending with high overview of the 
site looking south towards the New Mersey Crossing. 

 
3.6 The digital asset will be a key element of the programme marketing and 

awareness raising activities in 2007.  For example, it will form the 
centrepiece of an enhanced programme web site 
www.widneswaterfront.co.uk. The animation can also be delivered to 
specific, targeted individual and companies by email.  

 
3.7 The animation will also be made available to individual developers and 

agents for marketing purposes who can, for example, choose to 
introduce a greater degree of interactivity to their individual buildings.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The availability of a 3D digital asset of the Widnes Waterfront 

programme area will be a key element of the programme Marketing and 
Communications Plan and will contribute positively to the realisation of 
the Borough’s wider regeneration objectives. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The creation of a 22 square kilometre digital asset of the Borough will 

benefit many other regeneration projects. For example, the New Mersey 
Crossing Team intend using the model to analyse different road 
configurations associated with the new bridge. The model can also be 
employed to raise awareness of the New Mersey Crossing. 

 
5.2 The model can also be employed as part of the planning process. For 

example, major new developments can be ‘dropped into’ the model 

Page 32



graphically illustrating the impact they will have on adjacent development 
and communities.      

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The model is accurate to 30 cm across a kilometre. However, it is 

important that when the model is employed to represent potential 
developments then firstly, similar tolerances are employed and 
secondly, it is made explicit that the model is only being used for 
indicative and illustrative purposes.   

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The model will make a positive contribution to the realisation of the 

overall Widnes Waterfront programme objectives which seek to provide 
inclusive employment and leisure and recreational opportunities for the 
people of the Borough .   

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

   
Valid tender documents Economic Regeneration Tim Leather 

 Office  

Page 33



 
REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and  
  Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20th June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Outcome of Consultation  
 Review Panel Meetings 
 
WARDS: Birchfield & Castlefields 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report the outcome of two Consultation Review Panel meetings over 

the 2006/07 financial year. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION        
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In accordance with Council policy, Consultation Review Panel (CRP) 

meetings have been held to review two schemes on which public 
consultation exercises have been held during the 2006/7 financial year. 

 
3.2 Halton Village, Runcorn - Traffic Calming. In March and May 2006 

written complaints were received from residents of Norton Lane and 
Stockham Lane, Halton Village, requesting traffic calming measures to 
reduce vehicle speeds in the area. Previously, separate complaints had 
been lodged concerning damage to property at the Norton 
Lane/Castlefields Avenue South junction, allegedly caused by drivers 
approaching the junction at excessive speed and losing control. Norton 
Lane had hosted two traffic incidents involving injury in the previous three 
years. 
 

3.3 A Local Transport Plan funded traffic calming scheme was designed to 
address the immediate issues, but given the relatively low cost of such 
work and the value of prevention of the casualties to be saved, the 
project was extended to offer calming over the whole of the Stockham 
Lane, Norton Lane and Norton view residential rectangle. Drg. no.  8920 
(attached) refers. Consultation was undertaken with affected residents. 
 

3.4 The consultation indicated support for the project in Norton Lane, mixed 
views in Stockham Lane and a majority against in Norton View. At the 
subsequent CRP meeting (minutes in Appendix 'A') it was agreed that 
the scheme be progressed in modified form over Norton Lane and 
Stockham Lane but that the Norton View section should be deleted. It 

Agenda Item 5dPage 34



was also recommended that investigation be undertaken with a view to 
extending the scheme adjacent to St. Mary's Primary School in 
Castlefield Avenue South. This work is now in progress. 
 

3.5 The recommendations have been incorporated into the scheme design 
and implementation will take place during the current financial year. 
Funding will be via the Local Transport Plan Local Safety Scheme 
budget. 
 

3.6 Birchfield Road, Widnes – Quality Transport Corridor. This scheme 
was designed in consultation with the Police, bus operators and local 
schools. The design included the realignment of Victoria Avenue and the 
relocation of the pedestrian crossing and linking of existing cycleway 
provisions by widening the footpath and installing a combined use 
pathway. Other elements of the project included treatment of bus stops 
with bus border kerbs and associated road markings, the closing of bus 
lay-bys and road markings to narrow a section of carriageway fronting 
Wade Deacon School to slow traffic and give the appearance of entering 
a school zone. Drg. no. 8329/F/002 refers and will be displayed at the 
meeting. 
 

3.7 A consultation exercise was carried out on the scheme to include as 
many interested parties as possible. The consultation exercise consisted 
of the following: 

 

• Pre consultation meeting was held 27 November 2006 with Councillors 
from the affected Wards – Kingsway, Birchfield, Farnworth and 
Appleton prior to public consultation. 

• A public consultation took place at Wade Deacon High School – 5 
December 2006 between 2 pm – 7pm, with all the surrounding 
residents and businesses being invited via leaflet drop. Questionnaires 
where issued to all who attended. 

• The bike users group. 
 
3.8 All questionnaires received where analysed and reported to a CRP held 

on 15 January 2007 attended by Councillors Dave Leadbetter and Ann 
Gerrard, senior officers and Cheshire 
[...]
/ Main Street Junction – A majority of residents 
were also concerned with vehicles not stopping at the give way 
markings. 

 
3. St. Mary’s Primary School – Concerns regarding 

speeding along Castlefields Avenue South past the 
school and parents parking during home time. 

  

 

3. Recommendations 
made at 
Consultation 
Review 

 

 

 

 

The following recommendations were made for AW to 
discuss with Cllr. Polhill to sign off the scheme.  

1. Traffic calming on Norton View to be discarded 
completely and on most of Stockham Lane. 

2. A re-design of the scheme, concentrating on Norton 
Lane and Castlefields Avenue South junction. 

3. Ward councillors to contact St. Mary’s Primary 
School regarding implementation of traffic 
management outside the school to be incorporated 
into the re-design of the scheme. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Distribution: ����    ����    ����    ����    

 ����    ����    ����    ����   File Copy 
 

Page 42



Page 43



 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy & Performance 

Board  
 
DATE: 20th June, 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Urban Renewal Strategic Review & Action 

Plan 2007-10  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To lay before the Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board a draft of 

the Urban Renewal Strategic Review & Action Plan 2007-10 for 
consideration. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board review the attached Report with a view to 
setting priorities and creating an Action Plan; 

(2) The Board refer the Report to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills  and the Safer Halton Policy Boards for 
consideration of how their activities complement and 
support the Urban Renewal activities described within it; 

(3)  the ‘Urban Renewal Strategic Review and Action Plan 
2007-10’, together with comments from the PPBs listed 
in 2 (2)  be referred to be Executive Board for approval. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The previous Urban Renewal Strategy and Action Pla
[...]
e by 20% and 6%respectively. If we are to attract graduates andyoung families to the area, we need to meet thedemand for high quality jobs and investment inHalton.Without this, the young people of theBorough will have no choice but to seek better jobopportunities elsewhere.
28.5.4 Retail and office space is under-representedat 10.5% and 11.9% respectively, which issubstantially lower than the national average of19.2% and 16.8%. Establishing more officeaccommodation and attracting suitable privatesector business is important for the borough,particularly in the town centre areas, to helpsupport their trade throughout the day andevening.
29.0 CONCLUSION
Much has been done; there is still much to do.With diminishing public funds available to us overthe period covered by this report, that will not beeasy.

Page 81



REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   20TH June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel and 

Transport / Accessibility Best Value Improvement 
Plan Update 

 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform Members of the Urban Renewal PPB, of the agreed 
membership arrangements for the forthcoming municipal year of 
the Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel, and provide an 
update on progress being made to implement recommendations 
as set out in the recently completed Transport and Accessibility 
Best Value Improvement Plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: - That Members note:- 
 

• During the municipal year 2007/8, the Halton Public Transport 
Liaison Panel will comprise of the following Members: Cllrs 
Hignett (Chair), Morley, Polhill and Sly. 

• Progress being made to implement the recommendations as 
set out in the Transport and Accessibility Improvement Plan.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel 
 

3.1 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board resolved when 
they met on the 21st June 2006 (Minute URB12), that the Chair of 
Urban Renewal PPB, in consultation with the Executive Board 
Holder should nominate at the start of each municipal year the 
Chair and three Members to attend the Halton Public Transport 
Advisory Panel. 

 
3.2 The nominations for the forthcoming municipal year are as 

follows: - 
 

• Chair – Cllr Hignett 

• Other Members: - Cllr’s Morley, Polhill and Sly.  
 

3.3 The purpose of the Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel is to: - 
 

Agenda Item 5fPage 82



• Monitor the performance of the public transport network within 
the Borough to ensure it meets the mobility needs of local 
people and the principles of Best Value; 

• To make recommendations to the Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board for amendments and improvements to the 
public transport network; and 

• To review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
public transport policies. 

 
Transport and Accessibility Best Value Improvement Plan. 

 
3.4 Urban Renewal PPB also considered a report when they met on 

the 15th November 2006, detailing the outcome of the recently 
completed Transport and Accessibility Best Value Review and 
requested (through Minute URB33) regular updates on progress 
with the various initiatives outlined in the accompanying Best 
Value Improvement Plan. 

 
3.5 The Best Value Improvement Plan included a number of 

recommendations based on the following themes: - 
 

•••   Improving the quality and accessibility of public transport 
services within Halton, by the introduction of a single 
integrated booking system; 

•••   Developing the local bus network within the Borough; 

•••   Improving the quality of passenger information, including the 
further development of real time passenger information; 

•••   Improving further the provision of good quality and accessible 
transport for post sixteen learners; 

• Reducing the environmental impact of passenger transport 
within Halton; 

•••   Internal service improvements 
 

3.6 Progress being m

Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
20 June 2007 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), P. Blackmore, 
Bradshaw, Murray, Nolan, Sly and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor E. Cargill and Leadbetter 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None  
 
Officers present: G. Collins, M. Curtis, T. Leather, M Noone, M. Simpson, 
A. Villiers and P. Audoire 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Polhill (in accordance with Standing Order 33) 
and two members of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 
URB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2007 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

 

   
URB2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
URB4 POST OFFICE CLOSURE - HALTON LEA  
  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director Environment, which briefed Members on the 
consultation exercise being undertaken by the Post Office 
regarding future arrangements for the provision of Post 
Office Services in Halton Lea Shopping Centre.   
 
 Mr Peter Millcrest from Post Office explained the 
proposals to transfer the existing Post Office services from 
their existing location at 88 Forest Walk to the Branch of W. 
H, Smith within Halton Lea.  The Board was informed of the 
size of the Post Office network and the figures of the 
management type of Post Offices as follows: 302 Post 
Offices were managed by company franchises such as 
Tesco, Co-op and Asda, 55 were franchised by independent 
businesses and 458 were currently Crown Post Offices. 
 
 The Board heard of the need for the move due to 
increasing financial pressure the Post Office was under 
caused by habitual changes of customers in the way that 
they bank, shop and receive benefits. Post Offices were 
taking only 20% of the business it was taking four years ago, 
with a loss of four million customer visits within one year. 
 
 The Board discussed various issues such as 
customers queuing outside the store, whether the workers 
would remain with the same conditions once they had 
transferred, the consultation and whether the Post Office in 
Halton Lea did make a loss.  In response it was noted that 
opening times for the Post Office in W.H. Smith would be 
extended to 5.30 on a Saturday, which may help reduce 
queuing times and customers would be queuing in the store, 
the staff would have the choice to move to W.H. Smith or be 
moved within the Post Office and conditions would remain 
the same and at present the Post Office in Halton Lea was 
not making a profit. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Members of the Board forward 
comments to the Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
who, in consultation with the Executive Board Member for 
Corporate Services, has been authorised by the Executive 
Board to make further comments to the Post Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
URB5 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board received the draft Annual report of the 

activities of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board during 2006/2007 for endorsement for the purpose of 
its adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the full Council. 
 

 



 The report outlined membership and responsibilities, 
review of the year, work programme for 2006/2007 and the 
work programme for 2007/2008 which detailed the following 
topic ideas for consideration in the forthcoming year: 
 

� Future of Town Centre Management;  
� Housing Strategy; and 
� Income Regeneration. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorse the Annual 

Report for the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming 
meeting of the full Council. 
 

   
URB6 WIDNES WATERFRONT 3D ANIMATION  
  
  The Board received a Widnes Waterfront 3D 

animation which was presented in the context of the wider 
Widnes Waterfront Marketing and Communications 
Strategy. The animation detailed a virtual flight along the 
New Mersey Crossing to the Widnes Waterfront programme 
area, the new key developments ie: Venture Fields leisure 
development and the Langtree development, new roads, 
junctions landscaping area and public green space.   
 
 The Board were advised that the digital asset of the 
Borough would benefit many other regeneration projects 
which could, for example be dropped into the animation.  It 
would also help the New Mersey Crossing Team to analyse 
different road configurations associated with the new bridge. 
 
 It was reported that the animation would be available 
to individual developers and agents for marketing purposes 
who could for example choose to introduce a greater degree 
of interactivity to their individual buildings.  A memory stick, 
branded with the Widnes Waterfront log and contained the 
animation, was distributed to Members which would also be 
used for marketing purposes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Widnes Waterfront 3D 
animation in the context of the wider Widnes Waterfront 
Marketing and Communications Strategy together with the 
potential of utilising the animation for other, major 
regeneration projects in the Borough be noted.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
URB7 BIRCHFIELD ROAD / HALTON VILLAGE CONSULTATION 

REVIEW 
 

  
  The Board was advised of the outcome to two  



Consultation Review Panel (CRP) meetings over the 
2006/2007 financial year for Halton Village and Birchfield 
Road, Widnes.  
 
  It was reported that written complaints were received 
from residents of Norton Lane and Stockham Lane, Halton 
Village, requesting traffic calming measures to reduce 
vehicle speeds in the area.  A Local Transport Plan funded 
traffic calming scheme was designed to address immediate 
issues, and the project was extended to offer calming over 
the whole of Stockham Lane, Norton Lane and Norton View.  
Resulting from the consultation, less support had been 
received for calming on part of Stockham Lane and the 
majority were against it on Norton View. Therefore it was 
agreed that the section for Norton View be discarded along 
with part of Stockham Lane.  Implementation of the calming 
measures would take place in July and August 2007. 
 
 The Board was advised of the consultation exercise 
that was carried out for the Birchfield Road Widnes.  The pre 
consultation meeting was held 27th November 2006 with 
Councillors from the affected Wards and public consultation 
took place on 5th December 2006 with surrounding residents 
and businesses being invited.  Questionnaires were issued 
to all who attended then questionnaires received were 
analysed and report to a CRP held on 15th January 2007.  
Revisions to the scheme that were recommended by the 
CRP were detailed in the report.   
 

It was reported that there would be a meeting held on 
21st June 2007 in order to discuss the concerns raised from 
a resident of Birchfield Road who did not attend the 
consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
URB8 URBAN RENEWAL STRATEGIC REVIEW & ACTION PLAN 

2007-10 
 

  
  The Board received the draft Urban Renewal 

Strategic Review and Action Plan for 2007-2010. The Urban 
Renewal SSP Co-ordinator provided Members with details 
of the plan and a copy of the draft Strategic Review and 
Action Plan was distributed to the Board.  It was reported 
that this was a working document and included activities, 
which would impact on and were impacted upon by activities 
that were the responsibilities of the Safer Halton, and 
Employment Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 Members felt that there was a need to add the issue 
of car parking as this was a positive aspect of shopping and 
visiting the Borough.  In response it was noted that this 
would be taken into account. 
  
 RESOLVED: That  
  

1. the Board review the report with a view to setting 
priorities and creating an Action Plan; 

2. the Board refer the report to the Safer Halton and the 
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Boards for consideration of how their 
activities complement and support the Urban 
Renewal activities described within it; and 

3. the ‘Urban Renewal Strategic Review and Action 
Plan 2007-10’, together with comments be referred 
to the Executive Board for approval. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
URB9 HALTON PUBLIC TRANSPORT ADVISORY PANEL AND 

TRANSPORT / ACCESSIBILITY BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

 

  
  The Board considered a report which informed 

Members of the agreed membership arrangements for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year of the Halton Public Transport 
Advisory Panel (PTAP).  The report detailed an update on 
progress that had been made to implement 
recommendations as set out in the recently completed 
Transport and Accessibility Best Value Improvement Plan. 
 
 It was noted that the Halton PTAP would comprise of 
the following Members for the Municipal Year 2007/2008: 
 

� Cllr Hignett (Chair); 
� Cllr Morley; 
� Cllr Polhill; and 
� Cllr Sly. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1. Membership of the Public Transport Advisory Panel 

be noted; and 
2. Members note the progress being made to implement 

the recommendations as set out in the Transport and 
Accessibility Improvement Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
URB10 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  



 The Board considered a report regarding the Fourth 
Quarter Monitoring Report for the Highways & 
Transportation, Environment & Regulatory Services, Cultural 
& Leisure, Major Projects, Economic Regeneration and 
Health and Partnerships Services.  

  
The Board discussed areas of concern in relation to 

the absence of financial information.  It was noted that 
options for improving this would be explored.  

  
RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring reports be 

received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.43 p.m. 


